

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C)No.15 of 2025

Athokpam Ojendro Meetei

Petitioner

Vs.

Principal Accountant General(A & E),
Manipur & 4 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR

(O R D E R)

24.07.2025.

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Th. Kunjaraj Singh is present before the Court physically. Similarly, learned counsel for respondent No. 1, Mr. Mk Azir is also present.

Whereas the learned counsel appearing for the parties in this matter fairly submitted that this matter may be referred to the Mediation Centre of High Court of Manipur to exploring the possibility of amicable settlement.

Therefore, keeping in view the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing for the parties, it is deemed appropriate that the matter may be referred to the Mediation Centre of High Court of Manipur and be scheduled on 07.08.2025. The petitioner and the

respondents shall be present physically before the aforesaid Mediation Centre on the aforesaid date at 1:00 pm.

Registry be directed to forward certain materials to the Mediation Centre in this matter for the purpose of reference.

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom